
NO. 06-11774-II

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. AND MRS. ROBERT SHARKEY, on behalf of
RYAN REED SHARKEY, a minor,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant/Appellee,

and

MERCK & CO., INC.,
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Altom M. Maglio
Maglio Christopher & Toale
2480 Fruitville Road, Suite 6
Sarasota, FL 34237
(941) 952-5242
(941) 952-5042 (fax)

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
(202) 588-7795 (fax)

April 26, 2006

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Proceedings and Disposition Below 2

 B. Facts 4

 C. Standard of Review 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Defendants Have the Burden to Show That the Requested
 Information Is Exempt from Disclosure 12

 II. The Records Should Be Released Because Defendants Have Failed
 to Establish That Disclosure of the Requested Information Would
 Cause Substantial Competitive Harm 15

A.	Release of the net number of doses distributed per lot cannot provide either manufacturer any previously-unavailable information about the other’s market share or sales volume	16
B.	Release of the specific information requested would not reveal each manufacturer’s production capacity	18
III.	Even If Defendants’ Declarations, If Uncontested, Would Be Sufficient to Meet Defendants’ Burden, the District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment For Defendants and Denying Plaintiffs Discovery, Because Material Facts Are in Dispute	21
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>*Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. U.S. EPA,</i> 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<i>Brown v. FBI,</i> 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Burks v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,</i> 212 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep't of Energy,</i> 191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002)	20
<i>Cochran v. United States,</i> 770 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592 (1976)	12

<i>*Ely v. FBI,</i>	
781 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	12, 26
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.,</i>	
893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990)	27-28
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency,</i>	
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Gulf & W. Indus., Inc., v. United States,</i>	
615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir.1979)	14
<i>Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.,</i>	
212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force,</i>	
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13
<i>*Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,</i>	
670 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	14, 15, 16
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe,</i>	
547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir.1976)	14, 17
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton,</i>	
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	14

<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</i>	
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14, 17
<i>Office of the Capital Collateral Counsel, N. Region of Florida ex rel. Mordenti v.</i>	
<i>Dep't of Justice,</i>	
331 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i>	
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13, 14, 17
<i>Stephens v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,</i>	
901 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>*Times Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,</i>	
236 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	10, 12
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen,</i>	
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir 1973)	9
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle,</i>	
662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16
Statutes	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 56(c)	21

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 13

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) 2, 13

Regulation

21 C.F.R. § 600.81 6

Miscellaneous

Engerix-B Prescribing Information,

http://us.gsk.com/products/assets/us_engerixb.pdf 5

Recombivax HB Prescribing Information,

[http://www.merck.com/product/usa/pi_circulars/r/recombivax_hb/
recombivax_pi.pdf](http://www.merck.com/product/usa/pi_circulars/r/recombivax_hb/recombivax_pi.pdf) 5

Vaccine Adverse Events Reporting System,

<http://vaers.hhs.gov/> 6
